

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENDRA ESPINOZA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Montana Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FREEDOM
FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, CENTER
FOR INQUIRY, AMERICAN ATHEISTS, AND
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ANDREW SEIDEL
Counsel of Record
PATRICK ELLIOTT
BRENDAN JOHNSON
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
aseidel@ffrf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The structure and purpose of Montana’s neo-voucher program fall under the broad text of the Montana No Aid Clause.....	6
II. No Aid Clauses, including Article X, Section 6 of the Montana Constitution, foster and pro- tect the religious freedom of all citizens	9
III. The principle underlying No Aid Clauses dates to America’s founding and was uni- formly accepted after years of experience...	13
IV. Undermining No Aid Clauses and offering direct or indirect aid to religious education will require government regulation of reli- gious schools.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	12, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew L. Seidel, <i>Bad History, Bad Opinions: How “law office history” is leading the courts astray on school board prayer and the First Amendment</i> , 12 Ne. U. L. Rev. ____ (forthcom- ing Dec. 2019).....	14
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 758–59 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	11
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Letter from Benjamin Frank- lin to Richard Price, 9 October 1780</i> , in THE PAPERS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, 389–99 (Bar- bara B. Oberg, ed., 1997).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Erin Richards, <i>Former employees cast doubt on voucher school's operations</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Dec. 15, 2014), https://bit.ly/2n7I9Nf	20
Erin Richards, <i>Leaders of closed Milwaukee voucher school are now in Florida</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Jan. 15, 2014), https://bit.ly/2095ck8	19
Erin Richards, <i>Milwaukee voucher school Life-Skills Academy closes in the dead of the night</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Jan. 14, 2014), https://bit.ly/2oAnm5b	18
THE FEDERALIST No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	10
Frances Paterson, <i>Building a Conservative Base: Teaching History and Civics in Voucher-Supported Schools</i> , The Phi Delta Kappan (Oct. 2000), https://www.jstor.org/stable/20439835	20
1 James Madison, <i>Detached Memoranda, Ca. 31 January 1820</i> , in THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, RETIREMENT SERIES, 4 MARCH 1817–31 JANUARY 1820, 600–27 (ed. David B. Mattern, J. C. A. Stagg, Mary Parke Johnson, and Anne Mandeville Colony, 2009).....	5
8 James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments, [ca. 20 June] 1785</i> , in THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, 10 MARCH 1784–28 MARCH 1786, 295–306 (ed. Robert A. Rutland and William M. E. Rachal, 1973).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Katherine Stewart, <i>THE GOOD NEWS CLUB: THE CHRISTIAN RIGHT'S STEALTH ASSAULT ON AMERICA'S CHILDREN</i> (Public Affairs, 2012)	8, 9
Kyle Olson, <i>Jesus Isn't in Michigan</i> , TOWNHALL (March 18, 2011), https://bit.ly/2qz27Sx	8
Molly Beck, <i>State paid \$139 million to schools terminated from voucher program since 2004</i> , WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL (Oct. 12, 2014), https://bit.ly/36ObTR5	18
Sarah Carr, <i>Who cleans up problem choice schools?</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Sept. 15, 2003), https://goo.gl/zoCc45	19
2 Thomas Jefferson, <i>82. A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 18 June 1779</i> , in <i>THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON</i> , 545 (Julian P. Boyd, ed., 1950)	5, 11
